

MHKO07006482022



ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH. 21

1] Perused the application and say of defendants in detail. Heard both sides. Gone through record. It appears that, Director of plaintiff firm Shri. Hansaraj is aged about of 86 years as on today. Considering the guidelines of Hon'ble Superior Courts from time to time about speedy hearing of suits involving senior citizens as parties to suit, in my opinion, without going into merits of allegations leveled by both parties to suit against each other in instant application, it would be just and proper to expedite hearing of suit.

2] However, at the time of giving priority to hearing of instant suit, the total pendency of present court is required to be considered. There are total 1500 matters pending on file of this court. Most of them are more than 5 years, 10 years and 15 years old matters. Amongst other senior citizens matters, matters involving state as parties too are to be heard and decide on priority considering repeated directions of Hon'ble High Court and Apex Court on their administrative sides. In view of above facts on record and considering submissions by both parties to suit, I proceed to pass

following order.

O R D E R

- (1) Hearing of suit is expedited considering age of proprietor/Director of plaintiff firm.
- (2) The above order is without prejudice to allegations leveled by parties against each other.
- (3) No order as to costs.

Date : 02/11/2022.

(B.A. Gaikwad)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Jaysingpur.